



STATE OF INDIANA

Mitchell E. Daniels, Jr.
Governor

STATE BUDGET AGENCY
212 State House
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2796
317/232-5610

Christopher A. Ruhl
Director

REVENUE FORECASTING METHODOLOGY

Technical Committee:

David Dukes
Erik Gonzalez
Bob Lain
Prof. John Mikesell
Dan Novreske
Shahrokh Towfighi

December 13, 2007

Discussion of the forecast

Through November, revenues were \$36.5M (0.8%) above the April 16, 2007 forecast update. The economic forecast underlying this update of the April 16, 2007 revenue forecast update projects that Indiana nonfarm personal income will increase by 4.5% in FY 2008 and 2.5% in FY 2009. For the April 16, 2007 revenue forecast update, Indiana nonfarm personal income was projected to increase by 4.3% in FY 2008 and 4.6% in FY 2009. For this update, Real U.S. Gross Domestic Product is projected to increase by 2.5% in FY 2008 and 1.6% in FY 2009 compared to the projections made for the April 16, 2007 revenue forecast update of 2.5% in FY 2008 and 2.9% in FY 2009.

Discussion of the equations used in the forecast

Sales Tax

The Committee retained the equation it first adopted in December 2006. This equation uses fiscal year nominal Indiana Nonfarm Personal Income (FY_NFIPI) and a dummy variable (D1) to account for the rapid increase and destruction of wealth during the years of 1996 through 2002. The model used by the Committee is replicated as Equation (1) below. The Committee adjusted the results from this equation to account for the response of consumers to the increase in the sales tax rate in 2002 and the effect of subsequently enacted tax measures.

$$\text{Equation (1)} \quad \text{Sales Tax} = 152.849114 + 0.021265 (\text{FY_NFIPI}) + 87.726101 (\text{D1}) + \text{Adjs.}$$

$$\text{D1} = 1 \text{ if year } >1995 \text{ and } < 2003$$

Individual Income Tax

The Committee retained the equation it first used in December, 2004. It also retained the methodology it first adopted in December, 2004 to remove the effects of capital gains and losses above long-run trend in the late 1990s. In retaining this approach, the Committee is assuming that the realization of capital gains and losses has returned to its historical relationship to growth in the U.S. economy and will remain there throughout the period. The equation uses fiscal year nominal Indiana Nonfarm Personal Income and is replicated as Equation (2) below.

Income taxes imposed by counties in Indiana are collected by the State and distributed back to the imposing counties. The collection and distribution mechanisms result in a material lag between the time local income taxes are collected and the time the State is able to segregate those taxes for distribution to the appropriate counties. As a result, local income taxes collected in prior years are distributed from current income tax collections. The Committee found that the collection and distribution mechanisms in place will result in a material impact on current State income tax revenues reported during the forecast period. The results from Equation (2) were adjusted to account for this impact.

$$\text{Equation (2)} \quad \text{Individual Income Tax} = -105.297445 + 0.023446 (\text{FY_NFPI}) + \text{Adjs.}$$

Corporate Income Tax

The Committee elected to retain the equation it used in December 2006 and to account separately for the effects of *Azstar Indiana Gaming Corporation vs. the Indiana Department of State Revenue*, the Utilities Receipts Tax, the Financial Institutions Tax, and enacted tax measures. The equation employed by the Committee is replicated as equation (3) below.

$$\begin{aligned} \text{Equation (3)} \quad \text{Corporate Adjusted Gross Income} = & 3,015.158371 + \\ & 0.74113(\text{CY_RGDP}) - 24,803.338 (\text{Rate Differential}) - 2,411.083 \\ & (\text{D1}) + \text{Utility Receipts Tax} + \text{Financial Institutions Tax} + \text{Adj.} \end{aligned}$$

Where D1 = 1 if year > 2001

Cigarette & Tobacco Products Tax

The Committee adopted two equations to estimate the Cigarette Tax and Tobacco Products Tax. Cigarette Sales, measured in packs of 20, depend upon fiscal year real Indiana Nonfarm Personal Income (RFY_NFPI), and estimate of the sum of the four surrounding states real prices (RALLPRICE), the real Indiana price (RINPRICE), a dummy variable for 1985 and years after (D85), a variable which takes the real Indiana price multiplied by D85 (PRICED85), the real cigarette excise tax rate (CIGRATE) and a trend variable equal to the fiscal year forecasted minus 1965 (TREND). Tobacco Product sales are estimated based on fiscal year real Indiana Nonfarm Personal Income (RFY_NFPI), a price index for tobacco products (PRICE), and the excise tax on tobacco products (TOBRATE). The sales, income, price, and tobacco product excise tax variables are expressed in natural logarithms.

Equation (4)	$Cigarette\ Sales = 2.058 + 0.642 (RFY_NFIPI) + .025 (ALLPRICE) - 0.692(RINPRICE) - 1.834 (D85) + 0.370 (PRICE\ 85) - 0.134 (CIGRATE) - 0.009 (TREND)$
Equation 4(a)	$Cigarette\ Tax = 0.995 (Cigarette\ Sales)$
Equation (5)	$Tobacco\ Product\ Sales = -16.440 + 1.771 (RFY_NFIPI) - 0.229 + (PRICE) - 0.412 (TOBRATE) + 0.028 (TREND)$
Equation (5a)	$Tobacco\ Products\ Tax = 0.24 (Tobacco\ Products\ Sales)$

Alcoholic Beverage Taxes

The alcoholic beverage tax model includes three equations: one for beer, one for liquor, and one for wine. All three equations include fiscal year real Indiana Nonfarm Personal Income (RFY_NFIPI), the real beverage price (BPRICE, LPRICE, WPRICE) and the lagged sales of the beverage in gallons (BLAGSALE, LLAGSALE, WLAGSALE). The beer equation has a trend variable (TREND). The liquor equation includes a trend variable (TREND), a dummy variable for 1991 and years after (D91), and a variable which takes the trend variable multiplied by D91 (TREND91). The wine equation includes a dummy variable for 1987 and years after multiplied by the log of real Indiana Nonfarm Personal Income (D87_RFY_NFIPI). For all equations, the income and price variables were adjusted by the Gross Domestic Product price deflator. The sales, income and price variables are expressed in terms of natural logarithms.

Equation (6)	$Beer\ sales = -1.549 + 0.913(LAGSALE) + 0.258(RFY_NFIPI) - 0.171(BPRICE) - 0.007(TREND)$
Equation (6a)	$Beer\ tax = 0.115(Beer\ sales)$
Equation (7)	$Liquor\ sales = -0.599 + 0.648(LAGSALE) + 0.446 (RFY_NFIPI) - 0.443(LPRICE) - 0.022(TREND) - 0.488(D91) + 0.018 (TREND91)$
Equation (7a)	$Liquor\ tax = 2.68(Liquor\ sales)$
Equation (8)	$Wine\ sales = -0.537 + 0.844 (LAGSALE) + 0.203 (RFY_NFIPI) - 0.281 (WPRICE) - 0.009 (D87_RFY_NFIPI)$
Equation (8a)	$Wine\ tax = 0.47(Wine\ sales)$

Riverboat Wagering Tax

The Committee adopted a riverboat wagering receipts equation to estimate the riverboat wagering tax base in thousands of dollars from the state's riverboat casinos, excluding the French Lick Casino. The tax base estimate is then used to compute estimated wagering tax collections from the state's riverboat casinos, excluding the French Lick Casino. Amounts are subtracted from this result to account for annual distributions to the Indiana Gaming Commission, local revenue sharing, and riverboat communities.

The Committee also adjusted the wagering tax estimate to account for the net revenue impact to the state from the French Lick Casino and negative revenue impacts due to competition from the Four Winds Casino in New Buffalo, Michigan.

The wagering receipts equation uses quarterly nominal Indiana Nonfarm Personal Income (Q_NFIPI) in thousands of dollars. The equation also contains the quarterly turnstile count in thousands (Q_TURNSTILE) at the riverboat casinos (excluding the French Lick Casino) to account for the impact of market and capacity factors on the wagering tax base. It also contains dummy variables (DIN) to account for the impact of Indiana dockside gaming on wagering in Indiana and (DQ1_02) to account for facilities changes and other economic impacts on wagering during the 1st Quarter of 2002. The equation chosen is replicated as Equation (9) below.

$$\text{Equation (9)} \quad (\text{Total Wagering Receipts})^2 = -479,959,409,871.94 + (2,905.39 * Q_NFIPI) + (40,301,355.05 * Q_TURNSTILE) + (21,094,209,294.98 * DIN) + (27,563,212,010.62 * DQ1_02)$$

Where Q_TURNSTILE is the actual quarterly casino turnstile count through the 3rd Quarter of 2007 (excluding the French Lick Casino) and thereafter is assumed to experience no year-over-year growth.

Where DIN = 1 if calendar quarter = 3rd Quarter 2002 or after.

Where DQ1_02 = 1 if calendar quarter = 1st Quarter 2002.

SPECIFIC METHODOLOGY (December 13, 2007)

GENERAL FUND

Sales Tax:

For Each Fiscal Year to be Forecasted

1. Multiply 0.021265 times fiscal year Indiana Nonfarm Personal Income.
2. Add 152.849114 to the results of Step 1.
3. Divide the results of Step 2 by 0.05 and multiply the results by 0.06 to account for the sales tax rate increase effective December 1, 2002 under HEA 1001-2002ss.
4. Subtract 70.6 in FY 2008, and 70.2 in FY 2009 from the result of step 3 to account for the response of consumer to the retail sales tax rate increase under HEA 1001-2002ss and tax measures enacted in 2004, 2005, 2006 and 2007.
5. Multiply the results of Step 4 by 0.49067 to account for the percentage of sales taxes deposited in the General Fund under HEA 1001- 2007.

Individual Income Tax:

For Each Fiscal Year to be Forecasted

1. Multiply 0.023446 times fiscal year Indiana Nonfarm Personal Income.
2. Subtract 105.297445 from the results of Step 1.
3. Subtract 268.5 for FY 2008, and 274.7 for FY 2009 from the results of Step 2 to account for tax measures enacted in 1997, 1999, 2002, 2005, 2006, and 2007.
4. Subtract 36.7 for FY 2008, and 56.3 for FY 2009 from the results of Step 3 to account for the impacts of local income tax distributions as explained in the section of this document describing the individual income tax equation.
5. Multiply the results of Step 4 by 0.86 to account for the percentage of individual income tax deposited in the General Fund under HEA 1001-2002ss.

Corporate Income Tax:

For Each Fiscal Year to be Forecasted

1. Multiply 0.741134005 times calendar year U.S. Real Gross Domestic Product.
2. Add 3,015.158371 to the results of Step 1.
3. Multiply -24,803.33859 times 0.0534 and add the result to the results of Step 2 to account for the impact of a differential between the corporate income tax rate and the individual income tax rate.
4. Subtract 2,411.083023 from the results of Step 3.
5. Multiply the results of Step 4 by the statutory corporate income tax rate of 0.085.
6. Subtract 31.5 from the results of Step 5 to account for the impact of changes to the Research and Development Expense Credit contained in HEA 1001-2002ss.
7. Add 236.4 to the results of Step 6 to account for the revenues from the Utility Receipts Tax.
8. Add 20.0 to the results of Step 7 to account for General Fund revenues from the Financial Institutions Tax.
9. Add 48.3 for FY 2008, and 47.8 for FY 2009 to account for tax measures enacted in 2005, 2006, and 2007.
10. Add 15.8 for FY 2008, and 16.4 for FY2009 to the results of Step 10 to account for the ongoing impact of *Aztar Indiana Gaming Corporation vs. the Indiana Department of State Revenue*.

Cigarette Tax:

For Each Fiscal Year to be Forecasted

1. Multiply 0.642 by the logarithm of fiscal year real Nonfarm Indiana Personal Income.
2. Add 2.058 to the result of step 1.
3. Multiply 0.025 by the logarithm of the sum of the real cigarette prices in the four surrounding states.
4. Add the result of step 3 to the result of step 2.
5. Multiply -0.692 by the logarithm of the real cigarette price in Indiana.
6. Add the result of step 5 to the result of step 4.
7. Subtract -1.834 from the result of step 6 for years after 1985.
8. Multiply 0.370 by the logarithm of real Indiana prices for years after 1985.
9. Add the result of step 8 to the result of step 9.
10. Multiply -0.134 by the logarithm of the real cigarette excise tax rate.
11. Add the result of step 10 to the result of step 9.
12. Subtract 1965 from the fiscal year forecasted.
13. Multiply the result of step 12 by -0.009.
14. Add the result of step 13 to the result of step 11.
15. Take the exponential of step 14, to get sales.
16. Multiply the result of step 15 by 0.988 to get total revenue.
17. Multiply the result of step 16 by 0.627 to get General Fund revenue.

Tobacco Products Tax:

1. Multiply 1.771 by the logarithm of fiscal year real Nonfarm Indiana Personal Income.
2. Subtract 16.440 from the result of step 1.
3. Multiply 0.229 by the logarithm of the of the real tobacco product price.
4. Subtract the result of step 3 to the result of step 2.
5. Multiply 100 by the tobacco products excise tax rate.

6. Multiply -0.412 by the logarithm of the result of step 5.
7. Add the result of step 6 to the result of step 4.
8. Take the exponential of step 7, to get sales.
9. Multiply the result of step 8 by 0.24 to get total revenue.
10. Multiply the result of step 9 by .75.
11. Multiply the result of step 10 by 0.627 to get General Fund revenue.

Alcoholic Beverage Tax - Beer:

For Each Fiscal Year to be Forecasted

1. Multiply 0.913 by the logarithm of beer sales, lagged one year.
2. Subtract 1.549 from the result of step 1.
3. Multiply 0.258 by the logarithm of fiscal year real Non-Farm Indiana Personal Income.
4. Add the result of step 3 to the result of step 2.
5. Multiply -0.171 by the logarithm of the real beer price.
6. Add the result of step 5 to the result of step 4.
7. Multiply -0.007 by a trend term.
8. Add the result of step 7 to the result of step 6.
9. Take the exponential of the result of step 8 to get sales.
10. Multiply the result of step 9 by 0.115, to get total revenue; multiply the result of step 9 by .04 to get General Fund revenue.

Alcoholic Beverage Tax - Liquor:

For Each Fiscal Year to be Forecasted

1. Multiply 0.648 by the logarithm of liquor sales, lagged one year.
2. Subtract 0.599 to the result of step 1.
3. Multiply 0.446 by the logarithm of fiscal year real Non-Farm Indiana Personal Income.

4. Add the result of step 3 to the result of step 2.
5. Multiply -0.443 by the logarithm of the real liquor price.
6. Add the result of step 5 to the result of step 4.
7. Multiply -0.022 by a trend term.
8. Add the result of step 7 to the result of step 6.
9. Multiply -0.488 by a dummy for 1991.
10. Add the result of step 9 to the result of step 8.
11. Multiply 0.018 by the trend term multiplied by the dummy for 1991.
12. Add the result of step 11 to the result of step 10.
13. Take the exponential of the result of step 12 to get sales.
14. Multiply the result of step 13 by 2.68, to get total revenue; multiply the result of step 13 by 1.00 to get General Fund revenue.

Alcoholic Beverage Tax - Wine:

For Each Fiscal Year to be Forecasted

1. Multiply 0.844 by the logarithm of wine sales, lagged one year.
2. Subtract 0.537 from the result of step 1.
3. Multiply 0.203 by the logarithm of fiscal year real Non-Farm Indiana Personal Income.
4. Add the result of step 3 to the result of step 2.
5. Multiply -0.281 by the logarithm of the real wine price.
6. Add the result of step 5 to the result of step 4.
7. Multiply -0.009 by the dummy for 1987 multiplied by the logarithm fiscal year Non-Farm Indiana Personal Income.
8. Add the result of step 7 to the result of step 6.
9. Take the exponential of the result of step 8 to get sales.
10. Multiply the result of step 9 by 0.47, to get total revenue; multiply the result of step 9 by 0.20 to get General Fund revenue.

PROPERTY TAX REPLACEMENT FUND

Sales Tax:

For Each Fiscal Year to be Forecasted

1. Multiply the results of Step 4 of the General Fund Sales Tax calculation by 0.5 to account for the percentage of sales tax deposited in the Property Tax Replacement Fund under HEA 1001-2002ss.

Individual Income Tax:

For Each Fiscal Year to be Forecasted

1. Multiply the results of Step 4 of the General Fund Individual Income Tax calculation by 0.14 to account for the percentage of sales tax deposited in the Property Tax Replacement Fund under HEA 1001-2002ss.

Riverboat Wagering Tax:

For Each Fiscal Year to be Forecasted

1. Multiply 2,905.39 by quarterly nominal Indiana Nonfarm Personal Income in thousands of dollars.
2. Subtract 479,959,409,871.94 from the result of Step 1.
3. Multiply 40,301,355.05 by the appropriate quarterly casino turnstile count in thousands (excluding the French Lick Casino) and add the result to the result of Step 2.
4. Add 21,094,209,294.98 to the result of Step 3 for the 3rd Quarter of 2002 and each calendar quarter thereafter.
5. Take the square root of the result of Step 4 to obtain quarterly total wagering receipts in thousands of dollars.
6. Sum the quarterly totals from Step 5 for the fiscal year and multiply by one thousand to obtain fiscal year total wagering receipts.
7. Distribute fiscal year total wagering receipts from Step 6 among the state's riverboat casinos (excluding the French Lick Casino) based on the actual FY 2007 percentage distribution of wagering receipts among these 10 riverboat casinos.
8. Use the fiscal year wagering receipts distributed to each riverboat casino (excluding the French Lick Casino) from Step 7 to compute the fiscal year wagering tax for each riverboat casino.

9. Sum the fiscal year wagering tax totals for each riverboat casino from Step 8 to obtain fiscal year total wagering tax collections from the state's riverboat casinos (excluding the French Lick Casino).
10. Subtract from the Step 9 result, 2,519,789 each year to account for reimbursement to the Indiana Gaming Commission for administrative expenses; 33,000,000 each year to account for local revenue sharing; and 95,046,641 each year to account for wagering tax distributions to riverboat communities.
11. Subtract from the Step 10 result, 633,810 in FY 2008 and 595,209 in FY 2009 to account for the net revenue impact of the French Lick Casino.
12. Subtract from the Step 11 result, 28,565,477 in FY 2008 and 29,071,582 in FY 2009 to account for the impact of the Four Winds casino in New Buffalo, Michigan.

STATE REVENUE FORECAST
Combined General Fund and Property Tax Replacement Fund
Fiscal Years 2008 and 2009
December 13, 2007
(in millions)

	<u>Actual 2006</u>	<u>Actual 2007</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>Percent Growth Over 2006</u>	<u>Prior Forecast 2008</u>	<u>Updated Forecast 2008</u>	<u>Diff. From Prior Forecast</u>	<u>Percent Diff. From Prior Forecast</u>	<u>Percent Growth Over 2007</u>	<u>Prior Forecast 2009</u>	<u>Updated Forecast 2009</u>	<u>Diff. From Prior Forecast</u>	<u>Percent Diff. From Prior Forecast</u>	<u>Percent Growth Over 2008</u>
General & PTR Funds														
Sales	5,226.3	5,379.1	152.8	2.9%	5,577.5	5,601.3	23.8	0.4%	4.1%	5,827.1	5,737.7	-89.4	-1.5%	2.4%
Individual	4,322.4	4,615.6	293.2	6.8%	4,681.4	4,680.7	-0.7	0.0%	1.4%	4,933.6	4,781.0	-152.6	-3.1%	2.1%
Corporate	925.4	987.1	61.7	6.7%	924.3	956.6	32.3	3.5%	-3.1%	947.1	969.8	22.7	2.4%	1.4%
Subtotal "Big Three"	10,474.1	10,981.8	507.7	4.8%	11,183.2	11,238.6	55.4	0.5%	2.3%	11,707.8	11,488.4	-219.4	-1.9%	2.2%
Gaming	589.9	625.3	35.4	6.0%	647.3	619.1	-28.2	-4.4%	-1.0%	677.9	634.7	-43.2	-6.4%	2.5%
Cigarette	298.3	308.5	10.2	3.4%	303.9	358.0	54.1	17.8%	16.0%	307.8	356.9	49.1	16.0%	-0.3%
AB Taxes	15.0	14.7	-0.3	-1.9%	15.4	15.1	-0.3	-1.9%	2.9%	15.7	15.4	-0.3	-1.9%	2.0%
Inheritance	148.9	150.3	1.4	0.9%	147.5	147.5	0.0	0.0%	-1.9%	147.5	147.5	0.0	0.0%	0.0%
Insurance	174.1	187.1	13.0	7.4%	177.2	177.2	0.0	0.0%	-5.3%	177.2	177.2	0.0	0.0%	0.0%
Interest	84.5	139.2	54.6	64.6%	130.6	130.6	0.0	0.0%	-6.2%	130.6	130.6	0.0	0.0%	0.0%
Other	275.8	219.3	-56.5	-20.5%	212.5	212.5	0.0	0.0%	-3.1%	212.5	212.5	0.0	0.0%	0.0%
Subtotal	996.6	1,019.1	22.4	2.3%	987.1	1,040.9	53.8	5.5%	2.1%	991.3	1,040.1	48.8	4.9%	-0.1%
Total General & PTR Funds	12,060.7	12,626.2	565.6	4.7%	12,817.6	12,898.6	81.0	0.6%	2.2%	13,377.0	13,163.2	-213.8	-1.6%	2.1%
Cigarette-GF	298.3	308.5	10.2	3.4%	303.9	310.9	7.0	2.3%	0.8%	307.8	305.6	-2.2	-0.7%	-1.7%
Cigarette-Retiree Health	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	0.0	21.4	21.4	N.A.	N.A.	0.0	23.3	23.3	N.A.	8.9%
Cigarette-Medicaid	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	0.0	12.9	12.9	N.A.	N.A.	0.0	14.0	14.0	N.A.	8.9%
Cigarette-Flex 125 Plan	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	0.0	12.9	12.9	N.A.	N.A.	0.0	14.0	14.0	N.A.	8.9%
Cigarette - Total	298.3	308.5	10.2	3.4%	303.9	358.0	54.1	17.8%	16.0%	307.8	356.9	49.1	16.0%	-0.3%
Total GF & PTRF without new Cigarette Funds under HEA 1678-2007	12,060.7	12,626.2	565.6	4.7%	12,817.6	12,851.5	33.9	0.3%	1.8%	13,377.0	13,111.9	-265.1	-2.0%	2.0%

(Totals may not add due to rounding)

STATE REVENUE FORECAST
Detail for General Fund and Property Tax Replacement Fund
Fiscal Years 2008 and 2009
December 13, 2007
(in millions)

	<u>Actual</u>	<u>Actual</u>	<u>Change</u>	<u>Percent</u>	<u>Prior</u>	<u>Updated</u>	<u>Diff. From</u>	<u>Percent</u>	<u>Percent</u>	<u>Prior</u>	<u>Updated</u>	<u>Diff. From</u>	<u>Percent</u>	<u>Percent</u>
	<u>2006</u>	<u>2007</u>		<u>Growth</u>	<u>Forecast</u>	<u>Forecast</u>	<u>Prior</u>	<u>Diff. From</u>	<u>Growth</u>	<u>Forecast</u>	<u>Forecast</u>	<u>Prior</u>	<u>Diff. From</u>	<u>Growth</u>
				<u>Over</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>Forecast</u>	<u>Forecast</u>	<u>Over</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>Forecast</u>	<u>Forecast</u>	<u>Over</u>
				<u>2006</u>					<u>2007</u>					<u>2008</u>
General Fund														
Sales	2,576.3	2,631.0	54.7	2.1%	2,766.0	2,763.1	-2.9	-0.1%	5.0%	2,889.8	2,841.8	-48.0	-1.7%	2.8%
Individual	3,706.6	3,977.4	270.8	7.3%	4,026.0	4,048.6	22.6	0.6%	1.8%	4,242.9	4,111.7	-131.2	-3.1%	1.6%
Corporate	925.4	987.1	61.7	6.7%	924.3	956.6	32.3	3.5%	-3.1%	947.1	969.8	22.7	2.4%	1.4%
Subtotal "Big Three"	7,208.3	7,595.5	387.2	5.4%	7,716.3	7,768.3	52.0	0.7%	2.3%	8,079.8	7,923.2	-156.6	-1.9%	2.0%
Cigarette	298.3	308.5	10.2	3.4%	303.9	358.0	54.1	17.8%	16.0%	307.8	356.9	49.1	16.0%	-0.3%
AB Taxes	15.0	14.7	-0.3	-1.9%	15.4	15.1	-0.3	-1.9%	2.9%	15.7	15.4	-0.3	-1.9%	2.0%
Inheritance	148.9	150.3	1.4	0.9%	147.5	147.5	0.0	0.0%	-1.9%	147.5	147.5	0.0	0.0%	0.0%
Insurance	174.1	187.1	13.0	7.4%	177.2	177.2	0.0	0.0%	-5.3%	177.2	177.2	0.0	0.0%	0.0%
Interest	84.5	139.2	54.6	64.6%	130.6	130.6	0.0	0.0%	-6.2%	130.6	130.6	0.0	0.0%	0.0%
Other	275.8	219.3	-56.5	-20.5%	212.5	212.5	0.0	0.0%	-3.1%	212.5	212.5	0.0	0.0%	0.0%
Subtotal	996.6	1,019.1	22.4	2.3%	987.1	1,040.9	53.8	5.5%	2.1%	991.3	1,040.1	48.8	4.9%	-0.1%
Total General Fund	8,204.9	8,614.6	409.6	5.0%	8,703.4	8,809.2	105.8	1.2%	2.3%	9,071.1	8,963.3	-107.8	-1.2%	1.7%
PTR Fund														
Sales	2,650.1	2,748.1	98.0	3.7%	2,811.5	2,838.2	26.7	0.9%	3.3%	2,937.3	2,895.9	-41.4	-1.4%	2.0%
Individual	615.7	638.2	22.5	3.6%	655.4	632.1	-23.3	-3.6%	-1.0%	690.7	669.3	-21.4	-3.1%	5.9%
Gaming	589.9	625.3	35.4	6.0%	647.3	619.1	-28.2	-4.4%	-1.0%	677.9	634.7	-43.2	-6.4%	2.5%
Total PTR Fund	3,855.7	4,011.6	155.9	4.0%	4,114.2	4,089.4	-24.8	-0.6%	1.9%	4,305.9	4,199.9	-106.0	-2.5%	2.7%
Total General & PTR Funds	12,060.7	12,626.2	565.6	4.7%	12,817.6	12,898.6	81.0	0.6%	2.2%	13,377.0	13,163.2	-213.8	-1.6%	2.1%
Cigarette-GF	298.3	308.5	10.2	3.4%	303.9	310.9	7.0	2.3%	0.8%	307.8	305.6	-2.2	-0.7%	-1.7%
Cigarette-Retiree Health	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	0.0	21.4	21.4	N.A.	N.A.	0.0	23.3	23.3	N.A.	8.9%
Cigarette-Medicaid	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	0.0	12.9	12.9	N.A.	N.A.	0.0	14.0	14.0	N.A.	8.9%
Cigarette-Flex 125 Plan	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	N.A.	0.0	12.9	12.9	N.A.	N.A.	0.0	14.0	14.0	N.A.	8.9%
Cigarette - Total	298.3	308.5	10.2	3.4%	303.9	358.0	54.1	17.8%	16.0%	307.8	356.9	49.1	16.0%	-0.3%
Total GF & PTRF without new Cigarette Funds under HEA 1678-2007	12,060.7	12,626.2	565.6	4.7%	12,817.6	12,851.5	33.9	0.3%	1.8%	13,377.0	13,111.9	-265.1	-2.0%	2.0%

ECONOMIC FORECAST COMMITTEE
NOMINAL AND REAL GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT
(BILLIONS OF DOLLAR)
December 13, 2007

		Gross Domestic Product		GDP Implicit	Percent Change at Annual Rates		
		Billions of \$		Price Deflator	Real	Nominal	GDP Implicit
		Real	Nominal	2000=100	GDP	GDP	Price Deflator
<i>Actual:</i>							
2003	Q1	10,126.0	10,705.6	105.724	1.20%	4.40%	3.16%
	Q2	10,212.7	10,831.8	106.062	3.47%	4.80%	1.28%
	Q3	10,398.7	11,086.1	106.610	7.49%	9.73%	2.08%
	Q4	10,467.0	11,219.5	107.189	2.65%	4.90%	2.19%
2004	Q1	10,543.6	11,405.5	108.175	2.96%	6.80%	3.73%
	Q2	10,634.2	11,610.3	109.179	3.48%	7.38%	3.76%
	Q3	10,728.7	11,779.4	109.793	3.60%	5.95%	2.27%
	Q4	10,796.4	11,948.5	110.671	2.55%	5.87%	3.24%
2005	Q1	10,878.4	12,154.0	111.726	3.07%	7.06%	3.87%
	Q2	10,954.1	12,317.4	112.446	2.81%	5.49%	2.60%
	Q3	11,074.3	12,558.8	113.405	4.46%	8.07%	3.46%
	Q4	11,107.2	12,705.5	114.390	1.19%	4.75%	3.52%
2006	Q1	11,238.7	12,964.6	115.357	4.82%	8.41%	3.42%
	Q2	11,306.7	13,155.0	116.347	2.44%	6.01%	3.48%
	Q3	11,336.7	13,266.9	117.026	1.07%	3.45%	2.35%
	Q4	11,395.5	13,392.3	117.523	2.09%	3.83%	1.71%
2007	Q1	11,412.6	13,551.9	118.745	0.60%	4.85%	4.22%
	Q2	11,520.1	13,768.8	119.520	3.82%	6.56%	2.64%
	Q3	11,659.3	13,967.3	119.795	4.92%	5.89%	0.92%
<i>Projections:</i>							
2007	Q4	11,688.3	14,061.0	120.300	1.00%	2.71%	1.70%
2008	Q1	11,717.4	14,152.3	120.780	1.00%	2.62%	1.61%
	Q2	11,746.6	14,247.5	121.290	1.00%	2.72%	1.70%
	Q3	11,790.4	14,364.2	121.830	1.50%	3.32%	1.79%
	Q4	11,854.7	14,510.2	122.400	2.20%	4.13%	1.88%
2009	Q1	11,925.2	14,669.2	123.010	2.40%	4.46%	2.01%
	Q2	12,002.0	14,836.9	123.620	2.60%	4.65%	2.00%
<i>Calendar Year</i>							
2003		10,301.1	10,960.8	106.40			
2004		10,675.7	11,685.9	109.46	3.64%	6.62%	2.87%
2005		11,003.5	12,433.9	113.00	3.07%	6.40%	3.23%
2006		11,319.4	13,194.7	116.57	2.87%	6.12%	3.16%
2007		11,570.1	13,837.3	119.60	2.21%	4.87%	2.60%
2008		11,777.3	14,318.6	121.58	1.79%	3.48%	1.66%
<i>Fiscal Year</i>							
2004		10,510.9	11,330.4	107.80			
2005		10,839.4	12,049.8	111.17	3.13%	6.35%	3.13%
2006		11,181.7	12,846.0	114.88	3.16%	6.61%	3.34%
2007		11,416.2	13,495.0	118.21	2.10%	5.05%	2.89%
2008		11,702.9	14,107.0	120.54	2.51%	4.54%	1.97%
2009		11,893.1	14,595.1	122.72	1.63%	3.46%	1.81%

ECONOMIC FORECAST COMMITTEE
NOMINAL NONFARM INDIANA PERSONAL INCOME AND U.S PERSONAL INCOME
December 13, 2007

				<u>Percent Change at Annual Rates</u>	
		U.S Total	Indiana Nonfarm	U.S Total	Indiana Nonfarm
		Billions of \$	Millions of \$		
<i>Actual:</i>					
2003	Q1	8,998.2	175,696	3.30%	3.41%
	Q2	9,111.3	176,728	5.12%	2.37%
	Q3	9,203.6	177,867	4.11%	2.60%
	Q4	9,341.3	181,500	6.12%	8.42%
2004	Q1	9,482.8	180,399	6.20%	-2.40%
	Q2	9,629.6	183,786	6.34%	7.72%
	Q3	9,770.9	185,781	6.00%	4.41%
	Q4	10,025.5	189,151	10.84%	7.46%
2005	Q1	10,074.1	189,617	1.95%	0.99%
	Q2	10,234.1	191,950	6.51%	5.01%
	Q3	10,328.6	193,923	3.75%	4.18%
	Q4	10,567.4	195,497	9.57%	3.29%
2006	Q1	10,787.1	200,446	8.58%	10.52%
	Q2	10,915.5	201,844	4.85%	2.82%
	Q3	11,030.9	203,548	4.30%	3.42%
	Q4	11,200.2	205,238	6.28%	3.36%
2007	Q1	11,469.2	209,770	9.96%	9.13%
	Q2	11,577.3	212,483	3.82%	5.27%
	Q3	11,741.8	215,462	5.81%	5.73%
<i>Projections:</i>					
2007	Q4	11,832.3	216,531	3.12%	2.00%
2008	Q1	11,977.1	217,983	4.99%	2.71%
	Q2	12,012.1	218,620	1.17%	1.17%
	Q3	12,110.5	219,927	3.32%	2.41%
	Q4	12,227.7	221,566	3.93%	3.01%
2009	Q1	12,354.4	223,368	4.21%	3.29%
	Q2	12,486.7	225,260	4.35%	3.43%
<i>Calendar Year</i>					
2003		9,163.6	177,947.8		
2004		9,727.2	184,779.3	6.15%	3.84%
2005		10,301.1	192,746.8	5.90%	4.31%
2006		10,983.4	202,769.0	6.62%	5.20%
2007		11,655.2	213,561.5	6.12%	5.32%
2008		12,081.9	219,524.0	3.66%	2.79%
<i>Fiscal Year</i>					
2004		9,414.3	180,888.0		
2005		10,026.2	189,124.8	6.50%	4.55%
2006		10,649.7	197,927.5	6.22%	4.65%
2007		11,319.4	207,759.8	6.29%	4.97%
2008		11,890.8	217,149.0	5.05%	4.52%
2009		12,294.8	222,530.3	3.40%	2.48%

ECONOMIC FORECAST COMMITTEE
REAL NONFARM INDIANA PERSONAL INCOME AND U.S PERSONAL INCOME
December 13, 2007

				<u>Percent Change at Annual Rates</u>	
		U.S Total	Indiana Nonfarm	U.S Total	Indiana Nonfarm
		Billions of \$	Millions of \$		
<i>Actual:</i>					
2003	Q1	8,511.0	166,184	0.14%	0.25%
	Q2	8,590.5	166,627	3.79%	1.07%
	Q3	8,633.0	166,839	1.99%	0.51%
	Q4	8,714.8	169,327	3.85%	6.10%
2004	Q1	8,766.2	166,766	2.38%	-5.91%
	Q2	8,820.0	168,335	2.48%	3.82%
	Q3	8,899.4	169,210	3.65%	2.10%
	Q4	9,058.8	170,913	7.36%	4.09%
2005	Q1	9,016.8	169,716	-1.84%	-2.77%
	Q2	9,101.3	170,704	3.80%	2.35%
	Q3	9,107.7	171,000	0.28%	0.70%
	Q4	9,238.0	170,904	5.85%	-0.23%
2006	Q1	9,351.1	173,761	4.98%	6.86%
	Q2	9,381.8	173,484	1.32%	-0.64%
	Q3	9,426.0	173,934	1.90%	1.04%
	Q4	9,530.2	174,636	4.50%	1.63%
2007	Q1	9,658.7	176,656	5.50%	4.71%
	Q2	9,686.5	177,780	1.16%	2.57%
	Q3	9,801.6	179,859	4.84%	4.76%
<i>Projections:</i>					
2007	Q4	9,835.7	179,993	1.40%	0.30%
2008	Q1	9,916.5	180,479	3.33%	1.09%
	Q2	9,903.6	180,246	-0.52%	-0.52%
	Q3	9,940.5	180,520	1.50%	0.61%
2009	Q4	9,990.0	181,018	2.01%	1.11%
	Q1	10,043.4	181,585	2.16%	1.26%
	Q2	10,100.9	182,220	2.31%	1.40%
<i>Calendar Year</i>					
2003		8,612.1	167,238.3		
2004		8,886.3	168,805.8	3.18%	0.94%
2005		9,116.0	170,572.8	2.58%	1.05%
2006		9,422.4	173,950.4	3.36%	1.98%
2007		9,745.5	178,570.3	3.43%	2.66%
2008		9,937.5	180,562.6	1.97%	1.12%
<i>Fiscal Year</i>					
2004		8,733.4	167,805.2		
2005		9,019.0	170,126.9	3.27%	1.38%
2006		9,269.9	172,285.2	2.78%	2.07%
2007		9,575.8	175,756.7	3.30%	2.01%
2008		9,864.4	180,142.4	3.01%	2.50%
2009		10,018.6	181,332.4	1.56%	0.66%

GENERAL FUND AND PROPERTY TAX REPLACEMENT FUND
 FY 2008 REPORT OF MONTHLY REVENUE COLLECTIONS
 TARGETS PER DECEMBER 13, 2007 FORECAST
 (IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS)

		JULY	AUGUST	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MARCH	APRIL	MAY	JUNE	Y-T-D
SALES	ACTUAL	\$480.2	\$459.4	\$463.0	\$447.3	\$444.8	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$2,294.6
	TARGET	\$480.2	\$459.4	\$463.0	\$447.3	\$444.8	\$453.4	\$552.2	\$431.3	\$439.8	\$473.9	\$471.8	\$484.3	\$2,294.6
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
INDIVIDUAL	ACTUAL	\$315.9	\$287.3	\$519.1	\$305.5	\$276.1	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$1,703.8
	TARGET	\$315.9	\$287.3	\$519.1	\$305.5	\$276.1	\$354.7	\$580.4	\$179.8	\$297.9	\$689.4	\$415.7	\$458.9	\$1,703.8
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
CORPORATE	ACTUAL	\$23.5	\$1.8	\$229.6	\$34.3	\$10.2	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$299.4
	TARGET	\$23.5	\$1.8	\$229.6	\$34.3	\$10.2	\$150.2	\$10.2	\$2.6	\$42.1	\$220.6	\$27.6	\$203.9	\$299.4
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
TOTAL BIG 3	ACTUAL	\$819.6	\$748.5	\$1,211.7	\$787.0	\$731.1	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$4,297.8
	TARGET	\$819.6	\$748.5	\$1,211.7	\$787.0	\$731.1	\$958.2	\$1,142.8	\$613.7	\$779.9	\$1,383.9	\$915.1	\$1,147.1	\$4,297.8
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
GAMING	ACTUAL	\$5.9	\$35.1	\$35.8	\$39.8	\$46.5	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$163.2
	TARGET	\$5.9	\$35.1	\$35.8	\$39.8	\$46.5	\$45.1	\$53.5	\$62.9	\$79.8	\$71.3	\$71.3	\$71.9	\$163.2
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
OTHER	ACTUAL	\$113.3	\$52.4	\$90.1	\$114.3	\$58.4	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$428.6
	TARGET	\$113.3	\$52.4	\$90.1	\$114.3	\$58.4	\$108.7	\$98.8	\$59.7	\$67.1	\$123.9	\$56.8	\$97.3	\$428.6
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
TOTAL GF & PTRF	ACTUAL	\$938.9	\$836.0	\$1,337.6	\$941.1	\$836.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$4,889.6
	TARGET	\$938.9	\$836.0	\$1,337.6	\$941.1	\$836.0	\$1,112.1	\$1,295.1	\$736.4	\$926.8	\$1,579.1	\$1,043.1	\$1,316.4	\$4,889.6
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0

COMPARISON OF MONTHLY REVENUES TO TARGETS BASED ON THE BUDGET PLAN

		JULY	AUGUST	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MARCH	APRIL	MAY	JUNE	Y-T-D
TOTAL GF & PTRF	ACTUAL	\$938.9	\$836.0	\$1,337.6	\$941.1	\$836.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$4,889.6
	PLAN	\$902.4	\$870.5	\$1,243.1	\$967.5	\$891.4	\$1,110.3	\$1,285.7	\$733.6	\$922.8	\$1,567.0	\$1,036.4	\$1,309.5	\$4,874.9
	DIFFERENCE	\$36.4	-\$34.5	\$94.5	-\$26.4	-\$55.4	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$14.7

INDIVIDUAL MONTHS MAY NOT ADD TO TOTALS DUE TO ROUNDING.

FY 2008 REPORT OF MONTHLY REVENUE COLLECTIONS
 TARGETS PER DECEMBER 13, 2007 FORECAST
 (IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS)

		JULY	AUGUST	SEPT	OCT	NOV	DEC	JAN	FEB	MARCH	APRIL	MAY	JUNE	Y-T-D
GENERAL FUND														
SALES	ACTUAL	\$239.9	\$225.0	\$226.6	\$215.7	\$218.2	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$1,125.4
	TARGET	\$239.9	\$225.0	\$226.6	\$215.7	\$218.2	\$224.6	\$273.5	\$213.6	\$217.9	\$234.7	\$233.7	\$239.9	\$1,125.4
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
INDIVIDUAL	ACTUAL	\$273.2	\$247.8	\$447.6	\$263.6	\$237.5	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$1,469.7
	TARGET	\$273.2	\$247.8	\$447.6	\$263.6	\$237.5	\$293.8	\$515.2	\$154.5	\$255.6	\$597.3	\$359.2	\$403.4	\$1,469.7
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
CORPORATE	ACTUAL	\$23.5	\$1.8	\$229.6	\$34.3	\$10.2	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$299.4
	TARGET	\$23.5	\$1.8	\$229.6	\$34.3	\$10.2	\$150.2	\$10.2	\$2.6	\$42.1	\$220.6	\$27.6	\$203.9	\$299.4
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
TOTAL BIG 3	ACTUAL	\$536.7	\$474.6	\$903.8	\$513.5	\$466.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$2,894.5
	TARGET	\$536.7	\$474.6	\$903.8	\$513.5	\$466.0	\$668.6	\$798.9	\$370.7	\$515.6	\$1,052.6	\$620.4	\$847.1	\$2,894.5
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
OTHER	ACTUAL	\$113.3	\$52.4	\$90.1	\$114.3	\$58.4	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$428.6
	TARGET	\$113.3	\$52.4	\$90.1	\$114.3	\$58.4	\$108.7	\$98.8	\$59.7	\$67.1	\$123.9	\$56.8	\$97.3	\$428.6
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
TOTAL GF	ACTUAL	\$650.0	\$527.0	\$993.9	\$627.8	\$524.4	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$3,323.1
	TARGET	\$650.0	\$527.0	\$993.9	\$627.8	\$524.4	\$777.3	\$897.7	\$430.4	\$582.7	\$1,176.5	\$677.2	\$944.4	\$3,323.1
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0

PTRF														
SALES	ACTUAL	\$240.2	\$234.4	\$236.4	\$231.6	\$226.5	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$1,169.3
	TARGET	\$240.2	\$234.4	\$236.4	\$231.6	\$226.5	\$228.8	\$278.7	\$217.7	\$222.0	\$239.2	\$238.1	\$244.5	\$1,169.3
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
INDIVIDUAL	ACTUAL	\$42.7	\$39.5	\$71.5	\$41.8	\$38.5	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$234.1
	TARGET	\$42.7	\$39.5	\$71.5	\$41.8	\$38.5	\$60.9	\$65.2	\$25.4	\$42.3	\$92.2	\$56.5	\$55.5	\$234.1
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
GAMING	ACTUAL	\$5.9	\$35.1	\$35.8	\$39.8	\$46.5	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$163.2
	TARGET	\$5.9	\$35.1	\$35.8	\$39.8	\$46.5	\$45.1	\$53.5	\$62.9	\$79.8	\$71.3	\$71.3	\$71.9	\$163.2
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
TOTAL PTRF	ACTUAL	\$288.9	\$309.0	\$343.7	\$313.3	\$311.6	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$1,566.5
	TARGET	\$288.9	\$309.0	\$343.7	\$313.3	\$311.6	\$334.8	\$397.4	\$306.0	\$344.2	\$402.6	\$365.9	\$371.9	\$1,566.5
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0

TOTAL GF & PTRF														
	ACTUAL	\$938.9	\$836.0	\$1,337.6	\$941.1	\$836.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$4,889.6
	TARGET	\$938.9	\$836.0	\$1,337.6	\$941.1	\$836.0	\$1,112.1	\$1,295.1	\$736.4	\$926.8	\$1,579.1	\$1,043.1	\$1,316.4	\$4,889.6
	DIFFERENCE	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0

INDIVIDUAL MONTHS MAY NOT ADD TO TOTALS DUE TO ROUNDING

END OF MONTH REVENUE REPORT
30-Nov-07
TARGETS PER DECEMBER 13, 2007 FORECAST

INDIANA STATE BUDGET AGENCY

	ACTUAL REVENUE PRIOR Y-T-D	ACTUAL REVENUE CURRENT Y-T-D	CHANGE		FORECAST REVENUE CURRENT Y-T-D	ACTUAL REVENUE CURRENT Y-T-D	DIFFERENCE	
			AMOUNT	PERCENT			AMOUNT	PERCENT
SALES TAX	\$2,224.4	\$2,294.6	\$70.2	3.2%	\$2,294.6	\$2,294.6	\$0.0	0.0%
INDIVIDUAL	\$1,670.0	\$1,703.8	\$33.8	2.0%	\$1,703.8	\$1,703.8	\$0.0	0.0%
CORPORATE	<u>\$278.0</u>	<u>\$299.4</u>	<u>\$21.3</u>	<u>7.7%</u>	<u>\$299.4</u>	<u>\$299.4</u>	<u>\$0.0</u>	<u>0.0%</u>
TOTAL BIG 3	\$4,172.5	\$4,297.8	\$125.3	3.0%	\$4,297.8	\$4,297.8	\$0.0	0.0%
GAMING	\$165.9	\$163.2	-\$2.7	-1.6%	\$163.2	\$163.2	\$0.0	0.0%
OTHER	<u>\$381.6</u>	<u>\$428.6</u>	<u>\$47.0</u>	<u>12.3%</u>	<u>\$428.6</u>	<u>\$428.6</u>	<u>\$0.0</u>	<u>0.0%</u>
TOTAL	\$4,719.9	\$4,889.6	\$169.6	3.6%	\$4,889.6	\$4,889.6	\$0.0	0.0%

Totals may not add due to rounding

END OF MONTH REVENUE REPORT
 30-Nov-07
 TARGETS PER DECEMBER 13, 2007 FORECAST

INDIANA STATE BUDGET AGENCY

	FORECAST REVENUE CURRENT YEAR	ACTUAL REVENUE CURRENT Y-T-D	PERCENT OF FISCAL YEAR FORECAST
SALES TAX	\$5,601.3	\$2,294.6	41.0%
INDIVIDUAL	\$4,680.7	\$1,703.8	36.4%
CORPORATE	<u>\$956.6</u>	<u>\$299.4</u>	<u>31.3%</u>
TOTAL BIG 3	\$11,238.6	\$4,297.8	38.2%
GAMING	\$619.1	\$163.2	<u>26.4%</u>
OTHER	<u>\$1,040.9</u>	<u>\$428.6</u>	<u>41.2%</u>
TOTAL	\$12,898.6	\$4,889.6	37.9%

END OF MONTH REVENUE REPORT
30-Nov-07
TARGETS PER DECEMBER 13, 2007 FORECAST

INDIANA STATE BUDGET AGENCY

	ACTUAL	ACTUAL	CHANGE		FORECAST	ACTUAL	DIFFERENCE	
	REVENUE PRIOR Y-T-D	REVENUE CURRENT Y-T-D	AMOUNT	PERCENT	REVENUE CURRENT Y-T-D	REVENUE CURRENT Y-T-D	AMOUNT	PERCENT
CIGARETTE	\$130.9	\$122.8	-\$8.1	-6.2%	\$122.8	\$122.8	\$0.0	0.0%
CIGARETTE-TAX CREDITS	\$0.0	\$5.7	\$5.7	N.A.	\$5.7	\$5.7	\$0.0	N.A.
CIGARETTE-RETIREE HEALTH	\$0.0	\$9.3	\$9.3	N.A.	\$9.3	\$9.3	\$0.0	N.A.
CIGARETTE-MEDICAID	\$0.0	\$5.6	\$5.6	N.A.	\$5.6	\$5.6	\$0.0	N.A.
AB TAXES	\$6.2	\$7.7	\$1.5	23.9%	\$7.7	\$7.7	\$0.0	0.0%
INHERITANCE	\$69.4	\$81.9	\$12.5	18.0%	\$81.9	\$81.9	\$0.0	0.0%
INSURANCE	\$49.0	\$52.7	\$3.7	7.6%	\$52.7	\$52.7	\$0.0	0.0%
INTEREST	\$59.0	\$65.6	\$6.6	11.1%	\$65.6	\$65.6	\$0.0	0.0%
MISC. REVENUE	\$67.1	\$77.3	\$10.2	15.2%	\$77.3	\$77.3	\$0.0	0.0%
TOTAL OTHER	\$381.6	\$428.6	\$47.0	12.3%	\$428.6	\$428.6	\$0.0	0.0%

Totals may not add due to rounding

Note: Of the \$229.1M in total cigarette tax revenue deposited in the General Fund and dedicated funds through November, \$82.8 million was directed to the Healthy Indiana Plan accounts established under HEA 1678-2007 as follows:

- \$62.2M to the Check Up Plan Trust Fund to fund health insurance for the uninsured;
- \$5.7M for health benefit and wellness plan tax credits;
- \$9.3M for retiree medical expenses of elected officials and state employees pursuant to the provisions of SEA 501; and
- \$5.6M for Medicaid provider reimbursements.